SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. _____, 2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL AMENDING SECTION 19.04.462 OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY CODE TO INCLUDE WEDDING AND RECEPTION USES IN THE DEFINITION OF RESTAURANT, LIQUOR LICENSE; AND AMENDING SECTION 19.12.030 TO ADD OUTDOOR WEDDINGS AS A CONDITIONAL USE IN FORESTRY AND RECREATION ZONES; AND TO ENACT RELATED REGULATIONS

The County Legislative Body of Salt Lake County ordains as follows:

SECTION I. The amendments made here are designated by underlining the new substituted words. Words being deleted are designated by brackets and interlineations.

SECTION II. Section 19.04.462 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances is amended

as follows in order to include wedding and reception uses in the definition of Restaurant, Liquor

License; and to enact related regulations.

19.04.462 Restaurant liquor license.

"Restaurant liquor license" means a public restaurant authorized by the state alcoholic beverage control commission as a liquor outlet allowing the storage, sale and consumption of liquor and alcohol on the premises. Weddings, receptions, and similar events are included in such use.

SECTION III. Section 19.12.030 is amended as follows to add subsection (T), to allow outdoor weddings as a conditional use in Forestry and Recreation zones.

19.12.030 Conditional uses.

• • • • •

T. Outdoor weddings

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall become effective fifteen days after its passage and

upon publication of the ordinance, or a summary thereof on the Utah state noticing website.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2021.

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

By: _____ Chair

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ORDINANCE HISTORY

Councilmember Bradley voting	
Councilmember Bradshaw voting	
Councilmember Theodore voting	
Councilmember DeBry voting	
Councilmember Granato voting	
Councilmember Winder Newton voting	
Councilmember Alvord voting	
Councilmember Snelgrove voting	
Councilmember Stringham voting	

Vetoed and dated this _____ day of _____, 2021.

By: ______ MAYOR JENNIFER WILSON OR DESIGNEE

(Complete as Applicable)			
Veto override: Yes	No	Date	
Ordinance Published in Newspaper: Date			
Effective Date of Ord	inance:		

SUMMARY OF

SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. _____

On the ______ day of ______, 2021, the County Council of Salt Lake County adopted Ordinance No. ______, an ordinance of general revision, amending section 19.04.462 of the Salt Lake County code to include wedding and reception uses in the definition of Restaurant, liquor license; and amending section 19.12.030 to add outdoor weddings as a conditional use in Forestry and Recreation zones; and to enact related regulations

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

By: ____

Chair

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Councilmember Bradley voting Councilmember Bradshaw voting Councilmember Theodore voting Councilmember DeBry voting Councilmember Granato voting Councilmember Winder Newton voting Councilmember Alvord voting Councilmember Snelgrove voting Councilmember Stringham voting

___ ___

A complete copy of Ordinance No. ______ is available in the office of the Salt Lake County Clerk, 2001 South State Street, N2-100A, Salt Lake City, Utah.